societal hardships sustained during the onset of the Coronavirus Pandemic and COVID-
19 illness, including assistance to households, small businesses and nonprofits, or to 
impacted industries such as tourism, travel and hospitality; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland Heights has received Thirty-Eight Million Eight 

Hundred Seventeen Thousand and Sixty-Two Dollars ($38,817,062.00) in direct 
payments from the enactment of the ARPA; and  

WHEREAS, Council has previously passed Ord. No. 140-2021, directing the use 

of Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000.00) in ARPA funding for the performance of 
sewer infrastructure improvement projects described and allocating those funds for that 
purpose, to be drawn upon for design contracts, local match grant programs, and 
construction contracts, to the maximum possible extent, within the timing requirements